

Chapter 14

AN ACT TO AMEND THE STATUTE REVISION ACT

(Assented to November 3, 2000)

The Commissioner of Nunavut, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

1. The *Statute Revision Act*, S.N.W.T. 1996, c. 16, as duplicated for Nunavut, is amended by this Act.

2. The preamble is amended by striking out the fourth paragraph.

3. The heading preceding section 1 is repealed and the following substituted:

STATUTE REVISION COMMISSIONER

4. Section 1 is repealed.

5. Sections 3 to 25 are repealed.

6. The heading preceding section 26 is repealed and the following substituted:

REVISED STATUTES OF NUNAVUT, 2000

7. The definitions of "Minister" and "Revised Statutes" in section 26 are repealed and the following substituted:

"Minister" means the Minister of Justice; (*ministre*)

"Revised Statutes" means the Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 2000; (*Lois révisées*)

8. Section 28.1 is repealed and the following substituted:

Consolidation of public general Acts

28.1. The Statute Revision Commissioner shall consolidate the *Revised Statutes of the Northwest Territories, 1988* and the public general Acts of the Northwest Territories enacted after December 31, 1988 and on or before March 31, 1999, as duplicated or enacted for Nunavut, and the public general Acts of Nunavut enacted on or after April 1, 1999 and on or before January 1, 2000.

9. (1) Subsection 29(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

Acts to be revised

29. (1) The Statute Revision Commissioner, in accordance with this Part, shall examine, arrange and revise the laws consolidated under section 28.1.

(2) Paragraph 29(2)(p) is amended by striking out "April 1, 1999" and substituting "January 1, 2000".

(3) Subsection 29(4) is amended by striking out "(2)(b), (c)" and substituting "(2)(c)".

10. (1) Subsection 34(1) is amended by striking out "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 1999" and substituting "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 2000".

(2) Subsection 34(3) is amended by striking out "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 1999" and substituting "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 2000".

11. Section 45 is amended by striking out "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 1999" and substituting "Revised Statutes of Nunavut, 2000" and by striking out "R.S.Nu. 1999" and substituting "R.S.Nu. 2000".

12. Subsection 46(1) is amended by striking out "March 31, 1999" and substituting "January 1, 2000".